

Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 4 p.m.)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER,)

No. 55.7

PERTH: WEDNESDAY, 15th JULY

[195**9**.

HEALTH ACT, 1911-1954.

Canning Road Board-Amendment to By-laws.

P.H.D. 657/50, Ex. Co. No. 1122.

WHEREAS under the provisions of the Health Act, 1911-1954, a local authority may make or adopt by-laws and may alter, amend or repeal any by-laws so made or adopted; and whereas Model By-laws described as Series "A" have been made and published in the Government Gazette on the 4th day of December, 1944: Now, therefore, the Canning Road Board, being a local health authority within the meaning of the Act, and having adopted the Model By-laws described as Series "A" and published in the Government Gazette on the 4th day of December, 1944, doth hereby amend the said adopted by-laws as follows, that is to say:—

Insert a new by-law after By-law 14 of Part 1 to stand as By-law 14A, as follows:—

Prescribed Areas under Section 112A.

14A. Pursuant to section 112A of the Act, the areas described in the Schedule hereto are prescribed as areas within which every occupier of premises shall not, unless he is authorised by the local authority so to do, remove any house and trade refuse and other rubbish from the premises, and shall pay to the local authority or its contractor, as the case may be, the prescribed charge for the removal.

Provided that the area prescribed in the Schedule shall not include any premises which, for the time being, have not a made road or trafficable track to one of the boundaries of the premises.

Schedule.

- (a) The West Ward of the Canning Road District as defined under the Road Districts Act in the Government Gazette dated 21st March,
- (b) The Central Ward of the Canning Road District as defined in the Government Gazette dated 21st March, 1941.
- (c) The North Ward of the Canning Road District as defined in the Government Gazette dated 21st March, 1941.
- (d) All that portion of the South Ward of the Canning Road Board bounded by lines commencing on the district boundary at the intersection of the east side of Fifth Avenue, Riverton, and the said district boundary and proceeding north along the said side of Fifth Avenue to the south-western corner of lot 1135 of Canning Location 25; thence east along the south boundary of lot 1135 and its prolongation eastwards to the west boundary of lot 1134 and proceeding southwards to the latter's south-west corner; thence eastwards along the southern boundaries of lots 1134, 1133, 1132, 1131, 1130, 1129, 1128, 1127, 1126, and 1123 and the latter's prolongation eastwards to the west boundary